Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with
previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model
in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP.

	 b)	 Classifications and measurement of financial assets

		  Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts
and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS. Consequently, the Company has applied the above
assessment based on facts and circumstances exist at the transition date.

106

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

106

B.  	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS (1 April 2015)

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

	 (i)   Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 41(C)(1)  13,372.26  644.28  14,016.54

Capital work-in-progress  652.57  -  652.57

Intangible assets  20.94  -  20.94

Investments  830.00  -  830.00

Financial Assets

  (i) Other financial assets 41(C)(10)  50.94  1.06  52.00

Current Tax Assets (net)  353.81  -  353.81

Deferred tax assets (net) 41(C)(6)  -  1,094.57  1,094.57

Other non-current assets 41(C)(6)  1,423.29  (944.00)  479.29

Total non-current assets  16,703.81  795.91  17,499.72

Current assets

Inventories  134.89  -  134.89

Financial Assets

   (i) Trade receivables  355.97  -  355.97

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 41(C)(10)  156.51  (1.06)  155.45

  (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  2,345.32  -  2,345.32

  (iv) Loans  2.72  -  2.72

  (v) Other financial assets  11.97  -  11.97

 Other Current assets  203.51  -  203.51

Total current assets  3,210.89  (1.06)  3,209.83

Total Assets  19,914.70  794.85  20,709.55

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  4,834.40  -  4,834.40

Other equity  -

Reserves and surplus 41(C)(6)  13,073.48  150.57  13,224.05

Total equity  17,907.88  150.57  18,058.45

107

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

107

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  (i) Other financial liabilities  140.65  -  140.65

Employee benefit obligations  25.30  -  25.30

Other non-current liabilities 41(C)(1)  -  588.63  588.63

Total non-current liabilities  165.95  588.63  754.58

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Trade payables  270.77  -  270.77

  (ii) Other financial liabilities  438.12  -  438.12

Provisions  363.04  -  363.04

Employee benefit obligations  72.48  -  72.48

Current tax provisions (net)  18.94  -  18.94

Other current liabilities 41(C)(1)  677.52  55.65  733.17

Total current liabilities  1,840.87  55.65  1,896.52

Total Liabilities  2,006.82  644.28  2,651.10

Total equity and liabilities  19,914.70  794.85  20,709.55

	 * 	The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

	 (ii)   Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Notes to first-time
adoption

Regrouped Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 41(C)(1 & 2)  13,386.73  30.40  13,417.13

Capital work-in-progress  3,915.32  -  3,915.32

Intangible assets  6.62  -  6.62

Investments  830.00  -  830.00

Financial Assets

  (i) Other financial assets  58.81  -  58.81

Current Tax Assets (net) 41(C)(10)  353.94  24.78  378.72

Deferred tax assets (net) 41(C)(6 & 10)  -  701.49  701.49

Other non-current assets 41(C)(6)  1,727.25  (1,726.00)  1.25

Total non-current assets  20,278.67  (969.33)  19,309.34

108

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

108

Notes to first-time
adoption

Regrouped Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Current assets

Inventories  154.93  -  154.93

Financial Assets

  (i) Trade receivables 41(C)(10)  293.50  (5.01)  288.49

  (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,194.99  -  1,194.99

  (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  1,754.02  -  1,754.02

  (iv) Loans  3.00  -  3.00

  (v) Other financial assets  12.04  -  12.04

 Other Current assets 41(C)(10)  85.42  (15.20)  70.22

Total current assets  3,497.90  (20.21)  3,477.69

Total Assets  23,776.57  (989.54)  22,787.04

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Equity Share capital  4,834.40  -  4,834.40

Other equity

Reserves and surplus 41(C)(2,3 & 4)  14,329.31  802.10  15,131.41

Total equity  19,163.71  802.10  19,965.81

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

  (i) Other financial liabilities  46.27  -  46.27

Employee benefit obligations 41(C)(10)  43.88  (13.63)  30.25

Deferred tax liabilities 41(C)(10)  1,274.11  (1,274.11)

Other non-current liabilities 41(C)(1)  -  533.03  533.03

Total non-current liabilities  1,364.26  (754.71)  609.55

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

  (i) Trade payables  141.51  -  141.51

  (ii) Other financial liabilities 41(C)(10)  833.55  83.26  916.81

Provisions 41(C)(4)  1,465.79  (1,110.75)  355.04

Employee benefit obligations 41(C)(10)  54.07  13.63  67.70

Current tax provisions (net) 41(C)(10)  -  24.78  24.78

Other current liabilities 41(C)(1 & 2)  753.68  (47.85)  705.83

Total current liabilities  3,248.60  (1,036.94)  2,211.67

Total Liabilities  4,612.86  (1,791.64)  2,821.22

Total equity and liabilities  23,776.57  (989.54)  22,787.03

	 *	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

109

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

109

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

	 (iii)   Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP *

Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations  6,599.54  -  6,599.54

Other income 41(C)(1)  248.04  55.65  303.69

Total Income  6,847.58  55.65  6,903.23

Expenses

Operating expenses  1,320.68  -  1,320.68

Employee benefits expense 41(C)(7)  471.02  (6.90)  464.12

Finance cost  1.59  -  1.59

Depreciation and amortisation expense 41(C)(1, 2 & 3)  963.59  9.80  973.39

Other Expenses  1,054.11  -  1,054.11

Total expenses  3,810.99  2.90  3,813.89

Profit before exceptional items and tax  3,036.59  52.75  3,089.34

Exceptional items 41(C)(2 & 3)  (604.09)  604.09  -

Profit before tax  3,640.68  (551.34)  3,089.34

Tax expense :

Current tax  782.00  -  782.00

Less : Minimum Alternative Tax Credit Entitlement  (782.00)  -  (782.00)

Deferred tax 41(C)(6 & 7)  1,274.11  (96.61)  1,177.50

Total tax expense  1,274.11  (96.61)  1,177.50

Profit for the year  2,366.57  (454.73)  1,911.84

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurement of post-employment benefit
obligations

41(C)(7)  -  6.90  (6.90)

Less: Income tax relating to these items 41(C)(7)  -  2.42  2.42

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

41(C)(7)  -  (4.48)  (4.48)

Total other comprehensive income for the year  2,366.57  (459.21)  1,907.36

	 *	 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

110

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

110

	 (iv)   Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

Notes to first-time
adoption

31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  19,163.71  17,907.88

Adjustments:

a) Deferred tax recognised 41(C)(6)  249.60  150.57

b) Proposed dividend 41(C)(4)  1,110.75  -

[…]

d) Depreciation on above impairment reversal 41(C)(2 & 3)  45.85  -

Total adjustments  802.11  150.57

Total equity as per Ind AS  19,965.82  18,058.45

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to first-time
adoption

31 March 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  2,366.57
Add/(Less): Adjustmentsfor Ind AS
a) Deferred revenue on government grant 41(C)(1)  55.65

b) Depreciation on government grant 41(C)(1)  (55.65)

c) Exceptional items - Impairment reversal 41(C)(2 & 3)  (604.09)

d) Depreciation on above impairment reversal 41(C)(2 & 3)  45.85

e) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 41(C)(7)  6.90

f) Deferred tax impact 41(C)(6)  96.61

Net profit as per Ind AS  1,911.83
Other comprehensive income
a) Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations 41(C)(6)  (6.90)

b) Less: Income tax relating to above 41(C)(6)  2.42

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (4.48)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  1,907.36

	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Regrouped
Previous
GAAP*

Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 41(C)(10)  3,894.14  (0.08)  3,894.06

Net cash flow from investing activities 41(C)(10)  (2,856.17)  3.24  (2,852.93)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (1.59)  -  (1.59)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 41(C)(10)  1,036.38  3.16  1,039.54
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  155.45  -  155.45
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 41(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99
Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 41(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of
statement of cash flows 41(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99

	 * 	The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

111

Notes to the Standalone financial statements As at and for the year ended 31 March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

111

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

C.	 Notes to first-time adoption :

1.	 Government Grant

	 As stated in the Note 2, on transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its
property , plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2015 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying

[…]

elected to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively to business combinations occurring after its transition date. Business
combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated. Accordingly, the Company has elected to
measure its investment in associate company at the carrying value determined as at 1 April 2015 as explained in the
para–(a) above.

	 c)	 Since the Company has not reported consolidated equity as at 1 April 2015 in accordance with previous GAAP and
therefore the Company has not included reconciliation of its consolidated equity at the date of transition to Ind AS.

155

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  As at and for the year ended 31March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

B.  	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The
following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

  (i)  	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 42(C)(1 & 2)  13,386.73  30.40  13,417.13
Capital work-in-progress  3,915.32  -  3,915.32
Intangible assets  6.62  -  6.62
Investments accounted for using the equity
method  1,688.73  46.31  1,735.04
Financial Assets
  (i) Other financial assets  58.81  -  58.81
Current Tax Assets (Net) 42(C)(10)  353.94  24.78  378.72
Deferred tax assets (net) 42 (C)(6 & 10)  -  701.49  701.49
Other non-current assets 42(C)(6)  1,727.25  (1,726.00)  1.25
Total non-current assets  21,137.40  (923.02)  20,214.38
Current assets
Inventories  154.93  -  154.93
Financial Assets
   (i) Trade receivables 42(C)(10)  293.50  (5.01)  288.49
   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,194.99  -  1,194.99
   (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  1,754.02  -  1,754.02
   (iv) Loans  3.00  -  3.00
  (v) Other financial assets  12.04  -  12.04
 Other Current assets 42(C)(10)  85.42  (15.20)  70.22
Total current assets  3,497.90  (20.21)  3,477.69
Total Assets  24,635.30  (943.23)  23,692.07

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share capital  4,834.40  -  4,834.40
Other equity
Reservs and surplus 42(C)(2,3 & 4)  15,188.04  848.41  16,036.45
Total equity  20,022.44  848.41  20,870.85
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
  (i) Other financial liabilities  46.27  -  46.27

Employee benefit obligations 42(C)(10)  43.88  (13.63)  30.25
Deferred tax liabilities 42(C)(10)  1,274.11  (1,274.11)  -
Other non-current liabilities 42(C)(1)  -  533.03  533.03
Total non-current liabilities  1,364.26  (754.71)  609.55

156

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  As at and for the year ended 31March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
  (i) Trade payables  141.51  -  141.51
  (ii) Other financial liabilities 42(C)(10)  833.55  83.26  916.81
Provisions 42(C)(4)  1,465.79  (1,110.75)  355.04
Employee benefit obligations 42(C)(10)  54.07  13.63  67.70
Current tax provisions (net) 42(C)(10)  -  24.78  24.78
Other current liabilities 42(C)(1 & 2)  753.68  (47.85)  705.83
Total current liabilities  3,248.60  (1,036.93)  2,211.67
Total Liabilities  4,612.86  (1,791.64)  2,821.22
Total equity and liabilities  24,635.30  (943.23)  23,692.07

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

  (ii)  	Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations  6,599.54  -  6,599.54

Other income 42(C)(1)  248.04  55.65  303.69

Total Income  6,847.58  55.65  6,903.23

Expenses

Operating expenses  1,320.68  -  1,320.68

Employee benefits expense 42(C)(7)  471.02  (6.90)  464.12

Finance cost  1.59  -  1.59

Depreciation and amortisation expense 42(C)(1,2 & 3)  963.59  9.80  973.39

Other Expenses  1,054.11  -  1,054.11

Total expenses  3,810.99  2.91  3,813.89

Profit before exceptional items and tax  3,036.59  52.75  3,089.34

Exceptional items 42(C)(2 & 3)  (604.09)  604.09  -

Share of net profit of associates accounted for  316.78  46.31  363.09

Profit before tax  3,957.46  (505.03)  3,452.43

Tax expense :

Current tax  782.00  -  782.00

Less : Minimum Alternative Tax Credit Entitlement  (782.00)  -  (782.00)

Deferred tax 42(C)(6 & 7)  1,274.11  (96.61)  1,177.50

Total tax expense  1,274.11  (96.61)  1,177.50

Profit for the year  2,683.35  (408.43)  2,274.93

157

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  As at and for the year ended 31March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous GAAP * Adjustments Ind AS

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(i)	 Re-measurement of post-employment
benefit obligations 42(C)(7)  -  6.90  (6.90)

(ii)	 Share of other comprehensive income
of associates 42(C)(7)  -  0.01  (0.01)

(iii)	Less: Income tax relating (i) above 42(C)(7)  -  (2.42)  2.42

[…]

d) Depreciation on above impairment reversal 42(C)(2 & 3)  45.85
e) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 42(C)(7)  6.90
f) Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations of associate company   @
g) Deferred tax impact 42(C)(6)  96.61
h) Ind AS adjustment in associate's profit  7.67
Net profit as per Ind AS  2,274.93

158

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  As at and for the year ended 31March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to first-
time adoption 31 March 2016

Other comprehensive income

(i) Re-measurement of post-employment benefit obligations 42(C)(7)  (6.90)

(ii) Share of other comprehensive income of associates 42(C)(7)  (0.01)

(iii) Less: Income tax relating (i) above 42(C)(7)  2.42

(iv) Less: Income tax relating (ii) above 42(C)(7)   @

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  (4.49)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  2,270.44

	 @ Amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.

	 Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Notes to first-
time adoption

Regrouped
Previous

GAAP *
Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities 42(C)(10)  3,894.14  (0.08)  3,894.06

Net cash flow from investing activities 42(C)(10)  (2,856.17)  3.24  (2,852.93)

Net cash flow from financing activities  (1.59)  -  (1.59)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 42(C)(10)  1,036.38  3.16  1,039.54

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015  155.45  -  155.45

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 42(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 42(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of
statement of cash flows 42(C)(10)  1,191.83  3.16  1,194.99

	 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

159

GUJARAT PIPAVAV PORT LTD.
Annual Report 2016-17

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements  As at and for the year ended 31March 2017
(All amounts in Rupees Millions, unless otherwise stated)

C.	 Notes to first-time adoption :

	 1.	 Government Grant
		  As stated in the Note 2, on transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of

its property , plant and equipment recognised as at 1 April 2015 measured as per the previous GAAP and use that